
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Lee Waters 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Jamie Bell 
Paul Grafton Oliver Hay 
Phil Rostance Dave Shaw 

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 3 October 2023.  
 
 

5 - 10 

 
4.   Annual Governance Review.  

 
 

11 - 22 

 
5.   Members' Code of Conduct Review.  

 
 

23 - 32 

 
6.   Annual Constitution Review.  

 
 

33 - 38 

 
7.   Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update.  

 
 

39 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Paul Grafton, Oliver Hay and 
Dave Shaw. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Kier Barsby, Jamie Bell and 
Phil Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Duncan Deaves (Selston Parish Council 
Representative). 

 
 
  

SP.7 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

SP.8 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 July 2023, 
be received and approved as a correct record, subject to it being recorded that 
Councillors Warren Nuttall and Sarah Madigan were also in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
  

SP.9 Member Training and Induction Programme 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report, which had been added to 
the Standards Workplan earlier in the year to enable Members to reflect and 
provide feedback in respect of the Council’s Member Induction Programme 
following the District Elections in May 2023.   
  
A summary of the Induction Programme itinerary was then presented including 
details of the Induction Day which had enabled the Council to welcome new 
Members and settle them into their new surroundings.  This has included the 
following: 
  
       signing of Declaration of Acceptance of Office with the Chief Executive 
       photos for Website and Security Cards 
       completion of Register of Interest Form 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
       collection of new Samsung tablet and basic training 
       sign up for HR and Payroll details 
       introductory conversations with officers. 
  
The 2023 Induction Programme had been developed, taking into account 
Committee Members suggestions to hold the event over 3 days whilst 
providing smaller training groups to enable better integration and involvement.  
Extra sessions were included i
[...]
SP.10 Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring 
 

 The Assistant Director for Democracy presented the report and advised 
Members that two new formal complaints had been received by the Authority 
since the last meeting of the Committee. Work was continuing on all the 
current complaints outlined in the report which had now been reduced to five in 
total following some successful completions. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the updated position in respect of Member complaints as at June 2023, as 

outlined at Appendix A to the report, be received and noted; 
  
b)    it be also noted that no declarations of received gifts and hospitality were 

received from July to September 2023; 
  
c)    the Assistant Director for Democracy be requested to ensure that a note be 

placed on any future reports, stating that any discussions on Member 
complaints are only at an operational level and do not involve any details in 
respect of individual cases. 

 
  

SP.11 Standards Workplan 2023/24 
 

 The Chairman requested the Executive Director for Governance to give 
Members an update in respect of progress against the 2023/24 Standards 
Workplan, which was duly given. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.56 pm  
 
Chairman. 

Page 8



 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 19 MARCH 2024 

Heading: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

Executive Lead Member: N/A  

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: N/A 

Subject to Call-In: N/A 

Purpose of Report 
  

• To give the Committee an overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee during 2023/2024  

• To consider work plan items for 2024/2025  
• To receive an update regarding declarations of Member gifts and hospitality  
• To receive an update in relation to Member Code of Conduct complaints to date  
• To receive an update regarding DBS checks 
• To receive an update regarding Members’ training 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the progress made in relation to the agreed 2023/24 work plan; 
2. Consider future work plan items for 2024/2025; 
3. Note the update regarding declarations of Member gifts and hospitality; 
4. Note the update regarding Member complaints; 
5. Note the update regarding DBS checks; 
6. Note the update regarding Members’ training. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To enable the Committee to carry out its role in monitoring ethical governance. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
Options are considered within the body of the report. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Detailed Information 
 
WORK PLAN – 2023/2024  
 
At its meeting in July 2023, the Committee agreed a programme of work for the 2023/2024 year.  
 
The table below sets out the work item, the agreed timeframes and an update in relation to the 
progress made: 
 

Proposed Work Item Timeframe 
 

Progress 

1. Quarterly Update 
 
A report to Committee to keep it 
updated in respect of new and 
ongoing complaints made relating 
to the conduct of Members and to 
update Members in respect of 
Declarations of Gifts and 
Hospitality. 

 

July 2023 
October 2024 

December 2023 
March 2024 

Complete 
 

Further update included in 
this report 

2. Constitution Changes  
 
To consider proposed changes to 
the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council.  
 

July 2023 
 

Complete 
 

3. Members’ Training and 
Induction Programme  

 
To review the success of the 
Members’ Induction Programme 
and review / develop ongoing 
training. 
 

October 2023 Complete 
 

Further update included in 
this report 

 

4. Review of the 
Nottinghamshire Authorities 
Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police 

 
To review the Nottinghamshire 
Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police regarding 
the reporting of potential breaches 
of the Code of Conduct relating to 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 

October 2023 No update from Police - 
ongoing 

5. Review of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and related 
documents  

 

December 2023  
March 2024 

Report appears on this 
agenda. Will be an ongoing 
work plan item for 2024/25 

Page 12



To review the Members’ Code of 
Conduct to consider amendments. 
In conjunction with this, to review 
related documents such as the 
Complaints Process, 
Member/Officer Protocol. 
 
6. Whistleblowing Policy 
 
Annual report to consider 
amendments (if required) to the 
policy and to monitor the 
application of the policy 
 

March 2024 Complete 
 

Report appears on this 
agenda. 

7. Annual Review 
 
Report to consider the work of the 
Committee over the year 
compared to the Work Plan 
 
To consider an overview of the 
ethical governance of the Council 

 

March 2024  
Complete 

 
This report. 

8. Constitution Review 
 
Consideration of proposed 
amendments to the Constitution 
for recommendation to Council 

 

March 2024 Complete 
 

Report appears on this 
agenda. 

 
Committee is therefore asked to note the progress made in relation to the agreed work plan.  
 
FUTURE WORK PLAN ITEMS FOR 2024/25 
 
Work Plan items for 2024/25 are suggested below. Members may wish to suggest other items for 
inclusion. 
 

Proposed Work Item Timeframe 
 

1. Quarterly Update 
 
A report to Committee to keep it updated in respect of new and 
ongoing complaints made relating to the conduct of Members and to 
update Members in respect of Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality. 

 

July 2024 
October 2024 

December 2024 
March 2025 

2. Members’ Training Programme  
 
To review the success of the Members’ Induction Programme and 
review / develop ongoing training. 
 

July 2024 

3. Review of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police 

October 2024 

Page 13



 
To review the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with 
Nottinghamshire Police regarding the reporting of potential breaches 
of the Code of Conduct relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
4. Review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and related 

documents  
 
To review the Members’ Code of Conduct to consider amendments. 
In conjunction with this, to review related documents such as the 
Complaints Process, Member/Officer Protocol in accordance with 
the recommendations of the Audit Review 
 

 
July 2024 

October 2024 
December 2024 

March 2025 

5. Whistleblowing Policy 
 
Annual report to consider amendments (if required) to the policy and 
to monitor the application of the policy 

March 2025 

6. Annual Review 
 
Report to consider the work of the Committee over the year 
compared to the Work Plan 
 
To consider an overview of the ethical governance of the Council 

 

March 2025 

7. Constitution Review 
 
Consideration of proposed amendments to the Constitution for 
recommendation to Council 

 

March 2025 

 
Committee is therefore asked to consider the proposed work plan items for 2024/2025. 
 
 
GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 
There are no declarations of Member gifts and hospitality to report. 
 
Committee is therefore asked to note the update regarding gifts and hospitality. 
 
 
SUMMARY AND UPDATE OF MEMBER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED DURING 2023/24  
 
I have received 8 formal complaints during 2023 and 3 during the 1st quarter of 2024 to date 
regarding the behaviour of Councillors.  
 
Of these 11 complaints:  
 

• 6 complaints related to District Councillors during 2023  
• 3 complaints related to District Councillors during 2024 
• 2 complaints related to Parish Councillors during 2023 
• 0 complaints related to Parish Councillors during 2024 

 

Page 14



Appendix 1 sets out the complaints in more detail.  
 
Comparing the total number of complaints since 2011: 

 
 
Committee is therefore asked to note the number of Member complaints received during 
2023/24 to date as summarised in the report and the current outstanding complaints as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
MEMBERS’ DBS APPLICATIONS 
 
The current Policy on Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks for Councillors and Co-opted 
Members was ado
[...]
C2022-
07 
 

9/7/2023 
 
 
 

Public 
 
 

Parish Councillor 
 
 

1.2 Respect 
2.1 Bullying 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
 
 

Completed. Not submitted as 
formal complaint, asked for a 
call back which was 
attempted a number of times 
but no response. 

Dismissed 
 

ADC2023-
08 

30/11/2023 Public 
 
 
 

District Councillors / 
Planning Committee 
Members 

2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct 2.3 
Disrepute 
 

Completed Not Upheld 

 
GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY: April 2023– March 2024 
 

REFERENCE DATE OF 
GIFT/HOSPITALITY TYPE 

N/A  
 

N/A None received 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21



 

 

 
Long-Term Ongoing 
 

REFERENCE 

DATE 
COMPLAINT 
RECEIVED 
BY 
MONITORING 
OFFICER 

COMPLAINANT 
TYPE 

COMPLAINT 
ABOUT A DISTRICT 
OR  
PARISH 
COUNCILLOR  

 
ALLEGED 
BREACH PROGRESS UPDATE OUTCOME 

ADC2020-
04 
 
 

26 June 2020 Public 
District 
Councillor 
 
 
 

District Councillor 
 
 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.5 
Confidentiality 
 

Further discussions to be 
arranged with subject 
member – seeking informal 
resolution 

 

 

P
age 22



 

Report To: 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 19 MARCH 2024 

Heading: MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW 

Executive Lead Member: N/A 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: N/A 

Subject to Call-In: N/A 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an overview of the Internal Audit review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and identify 
and agree actions within the remit of the Committee in line with the recommendations of the report.  
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s) 
 
Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note the overview of the internal audit review of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
outlined in the report; 

2. Give consideration to: 
a) requesting the Independent Person make an annual report to Council 

setting out their view on standards at the Council 
b) whether the requirement for political proportionality should apply to the 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee and whether to make a 
recommendation to suspend proportionality to Council 

c) recruiting co-opted Members to the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 

d) aligning information on disclosure of interests with the LGA’s Model Code 
of Conduct as part of its review of the Members’ Code of Conduct 

e) reviewing and updating the Member/Officer Protocol to ensure it remains 
consistent with other parts of the Constitution 

f) ensuring arrangements are made for all Members to complete their 
mandatory ethical standards training 

g) reviewing and updating the Member Complaints Process and the 
Complaints Form 

h) recruiting a second Independent Person to ensure resilience 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is good practice for the Council’s governance arrangements to be reviewed and tested regularly 
against best practice. The Members’ Code of Conduct and associated processes and procedures 
form a part of this governance framework. The Members’ Code of Conduct was last reviewed and 
an amended version adopted during 2021 taking into account the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct. It 
is considered appropriate for the Council to review the Code of Conduct regularly and in order to 
inform this process a review of arrangements against best practice was undertaken by Internal 
Audit. The recommendations seek to implement the suggested improvements.  

Alternative Options Considered 
 
The recommendations are based on the Internal Audit review report and findings and have been 
accepted by the Monitoring Officer as reasonable in order to ensure best practice and continual 
development and improvement. As such, it is recommended to approve the actions outlined, 
however, the Committee will have scope as part of the implementation of those actions to consider 
options and alternatives.  

Detailed Information 
 
Background 
 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, hone
[...]
 the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Independent Person. There had been no standards hearings in recent history. 

 
• The most recent internal investigation took place in 2019. The majority of complaints passing 

the initial review stage were dealt with through informal resolution. Discussion with the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that there were a number of options in place for appropriate 
persons to carry out an investigation should this be necessary. 

Standards Committee 
• A Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee was in place and met quarterly. 

 
• The terms of reference for the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee covered the 

duty to promote and maintain high standards, including the delegation “To promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Officers.” The Committee’s workplan 
clearly included activities related to this duty, for example the reviews of Members’ training 
and the Members’ Code of Conduct and related documents. 

Minor Risk Issues 
 
During the course of the audit, Internal Audit identified control issues which are considered to pose 
only a minor risk to the Council. As such, these were not raised as formal recommendations.  

Handling Complaints 
The Independent Person had not been asked to submit an annual report to full Council setting out 
their view on standards at the Council, to provide assurance on governance arrangements. There is 
a risk that Members will not be sufficiently informed of the Council’s status with regard to standards. 
 
Committee is asked to consider requesting the Independent Person make an annual report 
to Council setting out their view on standards at the Council. 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Page 26



Proportionality - Members had not given full consideration to the impact of the political bias of the 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee. 6 of the 7 members of the Committee were from the 
ruling party based upon political proportionality rules, as such it was suggested that there is a risk of 
low public confidence that complaints will be dealt with impartially, which may cause reputational 
damage to the Council. 
 
Internal Audit suggested the Committee gives consideration to whether the requirement for 
political proportionality should apply to the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
and whether to make a recommendation to suspend proportionality to Council. Suspending 
proportionality could contribute to increasing public confidence that any complaints brought to the 
Hearings Sub-Committee will be dealt with impartially. 
 
Co-opted Members - There are no co-opted Members on the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee. Although there was approval for up to 2 Members, previous attempts at recruitment had 
been unsuccessful. If there are no co-opted Members on the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee there is a risk that this further reduces the perception of political neutrality. 
 
Internal Audit suggest that the Committee considers trying to recruit co-opted Members to the 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee. 
 
Recommendations for Improvements  
The recommendations are summarised as follows:  

Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Best practice expects that the Members’ Code of Conduct would be in accordance with the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct and incorporate best practice 
recommendations of the Committee for Standards on Public Life. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct had been substantially revised in May 2021 to incorporate 
elements of the LGA Model Code of Conduct, following a series of Standards and Personnel 
Appeals Committee Working Group meetings. A review of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
related documents including the Member Complaints Process and the Member/Officer Protocol was 
included in the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Workplan for 2023/24. 
 
A detailed review of the Members’ Code of Conduct was undertaken by Internal Audit which 
identified some inconsistencies with the LGA Model Code of Conduct relating to the disclosure of 
interests, which the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee should consider when conducting 
its review. Specifically: 
 

• Differences in terminology and the nature of Other Registerable Interests. 
• Differences in the impact of Other Registerable Interests and Non-Registerable Interests in 

meetings. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider aligning information on disclosure of interests with the 
LGA’s Model Code of Conduct as part of its review of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 
 
Member/Officer protocol 

Page 27



 
The Council’s Member/Officer Protocol was dated 2015 and as such is due a review to ensure it 
remained consistent with other parts of the Constitution and maintained current best practice. A 
review of the Member/Officer Protocol was included in the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee Workplan for 2023/24. Having considered the current Member/Officer Protocol Internal 
Audit identified some ambiguity and lack of detail in the arrangements for Members contacting 
officers to request information. This ambiguity has already been dealt with via the introduction of the 
Member/Officer Communication Protocol at the end of December 2023. 
 
The Committee is asked to review and updated the Member/Officer Protocol to ensure it 
remains consistent with other parts of the Constitution.  
 
Training on the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Members are periodically reminded by email from the Monitoring Officer of their responsibilities 
under the Code of Conduct and that the Members’ Code of Conduct is prescribed mandatory 
training. This includes a requirement for Code of Conduct/Ethical Governance training to be 
completed at the point of election and on subsequent re-election(s). A Member induction 
programme was delivered immediately following the May 2023 elections. The “Being a Councillor” 
and “Ethical Governance” sessions covered ethical standards, the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
Member/Officer relationships, declaration of interests, gifts and hospitality, and how breaches of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct were dealt with. These sessions were delivered in conjunction with the 
LGA. 
 
Training registers confirmed that 27 out of the 35 Members had attended the “Being a Councillor” 
training and 22 of the 35 Members had attended the “Ethical Governance” training. Arrangements 
for mop up sessions have not yet been made. Further targeted training on the Code of Conduct had 
been provided to Members of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee and all relevant 
Members had attended. 
 
Committee is asked to ensure arrangements are made for all Members to complete their 
mandatory ethical standards training. 
 
Gifts and Hospitality 
 
It is expected that all Members would disclose any gifts and hospitality offered to them in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct and there is a Register of Gifts and Hospitality in place. The 
declaration form requires certification by the Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer or Monitoring 
Officer. Members are periodically reminded by the Monitoring Officer about the requirement to 
declare any offers of gifts or hospitality received and it was also included in the Member induction 
training in May 2023. 
 
The Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee receives an update regarding any declarations of 
gifts and hospitality at each meeting. There had been no entries on the Register in 2023/24, the last 
entry being in April 2022. Internal Audit found that it was not clear from the report presented to the 
Committee whether this offer of hospitality had been accepted or declined and recommended that 
this was made clear in future reports. 
 
Quarterly reports to Committee in future will confirm whether any gifts and hospitality reported were 
accepted or declined.  
 
 
Handling Complaints 

Page 28



 
It is expected that the Member Complaints Process would incorporate best practic
[...]
ence in the Whistleblowing 
Policy and its applications. 
 

Annual reporting to the Audit Committee and 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee. Annual 
update on the application of the policy. Update 
reporting in accordance with the policy to the 
Whistleblower (if identified). Identification of trends in 
disclosure to inform Management. The review ensures 
compliance with the governance framework and 
assists with the annual governance review. 
 

Page 42



Report Author and Contact Officer 
Ruth Dennis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - GOVERNANCE 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 
 
 

Page 43

mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee
	Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 October 2023.
	4 Annual Governance Review.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Review

	5 Members' Code of Conduct Review.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Positive Assurance
	Members’ Code of Conduct
	Handling Complaints
	Standards Committee

	Minor Risk Issues
	Handling Complaints
	Standards Committee
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: No direct financial implications arising from this report. [PH 11/03/2024].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer


	6 Annual Constitution

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 19th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Paul Grafton, 
Oliver Hay, Phil Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apology for Absence: Duncan Deaves (Selston Parish Council 
Representative). 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 

 
 
  

SP.12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

SP.13 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 October 2023, be 
received and approved as a correct record 
 
  

SP.14 Annual Governance Review 
 

 The Executive Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer presented an 
overview of the work of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
during 2023/2024 including proposals for the new workplan for 2024/25. 
  
Members acknowledged that the workplan was almost complete apart from the 
review of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Protocol with Nottinghamshire 
Police.  Over the past year, the Executive Director had experienced difficulties 
contacting the Police to commence the review but a new SPOC (Single Point 
of Contact) was now in post and so it was hoped that the review could finally 
take place later this year. 
  
Each item on the new workplan for 2024/25 was presented to Members for 
consideration and it was acknowledged that the review of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct would be a large piece of work that would be taking place over 
some months, with the addition of informal group meetings to progress the 
work as required. 
  
 



 

 

The Assistant Director for Democracy advised that no declarations for Gifts 
and Hospitality had been submitted during the previous year and that 8 formal 
Member complaints had been received during 2023 with a further 3 being 
submitted during the first quarter of 2024.  Committee was asked to note that 
the complexity of Member complaints was increasing which had resulted in 
officers spending an inordinate amount of time trying to analyse and respond 
to them.  It was also acknowledged that complainants were becoming far more 
demanding in their dealings with officers (regarding submitted complaints) 
whilst demonstrating a far more aggressive and ruder stance. 
  
The Scrutiny Research Officer then proceeded to give a progress update 
regarding new DBS checks for Members.  It had proved to be a difficult 
exercise with only 18 Members having completed the process to date.  There 
were various reasons as to why 17 Members had still not completed their DBS 
applications, and these were being worked through by officers to find 
resolutions.   
  
In respect of Member training, it had been agreed that sessions would be 
arranged during the month of July 2024 to enable Members to complete their 
mandatory and discretionary training as required.  All arranged sessions would 
be available to all Members to allow refresher training to be undertaken if 
desired. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the following be received and noted: 
  
a)    progress made in relation to the agreed 2023/24 workplan; 
  
b)    the content of the new workplan for 2024/2025; 
  
c)    the update regarding declarations of Member gifts and hospitality; 
  
d)    the update regarding Member complaints; 
e)    the update regarding progress against completion of DBS checks; 
  
f)     the update regarding Members’ training. 
 
  

SP.15 Members' Code of Conduct Review 
 

  The Executive Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report and provided an overview of the recent Internal Audit review of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  Outcomes and subsequent recommendations 
had been identified and were conveyed to Members for consideration. 
  
A reasonable level of assurance had been given following completion of the 
review and this was acknowledged by the Committee.  Some positive 
assurance was given in respect of the Members’ Code of Conduct, the 
handling of Member complaints and the functionality and format of the 
Standards Committee. 
  
However, some control issues had been identified which posed minor risks to 
the Council and these were in respect of the following: 



 

 

  
Handling Complaints 
To date, the Independent Person had not been asked to submit an annual 
report to Council regarding their view on the Council’s standards arrangements 
which could result in Members not being sufficiently informed.  
  
Standards Committee  
Members were asked to consider whether to cease applying political 
proportionality to the Committee with a view to increasing the public’s 
confidence that complaints could be dealt with impartially. 
  
Co-Opted Members 
It had been suggested that Members could consider trying again to recruit Co-
Opted Members to the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee. 
  
To conclude, Members considered and provided feedback on each of the 
recommendations for improvements as part of the ensuing debate. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the overview of the internal audit review of the Members’ Code of Conduct, 

outlined in the report, be received and noted; 
  
b)    the Independent Person be requested to contribute to an annual report 

setting out their views on ethical standards at the Council to be presented 
to the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee by the Chairman of 
the Committee; 

  
c)    political proportionality to continue to apply to the Standards and Personnel 

Appeals Committee but consideration be given to inviting Members from 
opposition groups to informal Working Group meetings should the need 
arise; 

  
d)    the Executive Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer be requested 

to submit a report to the July meeting regarding options for recruiting a 
second Independent Person and Co-opted Members to the Committee; 

  
e)    consideration towards aligning information on disclosure of interests with 

the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct be undertaken as part of its 2024/25 
Work Programme review of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

  
f)     the Member/Officer Protocol be reviewed and updated to ensure it remains 

consistent with other parts of the Council’s Constitution; 
  
g)    arrangements to be made for all Members to complete their mandatory 

ethical standards training during July 2024; 
  
h)    the Member Complaints Process and the Complaints Form to be reviewed 

and updated as part of the Committee’s 2024/25 Work Programme. 
  
 
 
  
  



 

 

SP.16 Annual Constitution Review 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposed annual changes to the Constitution for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
Members were asked to note that the proposed changes were minimal and 
were directed to the table contained in the report which highlighted the 
amendments for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution for 2024/25, as 
outlined in the report and presented at the meeting, be endorsed and 
submitted to the annual meeting of the Council for approval. 
 
  

SP.17 Whistleblowing Policy Annual Update 
 

 The Executive Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report and asked Members to note that a review of the Whistleblowing Policy 
had been undertaken and no changes were required at this time. 
  
There had been three reported incidents of whistleblowing drawn to the 
Monitoring Officer’s attention over the past year, one anonymously and two 
from members of the public.  Having been fully investigated, it had been found 
in all three cases that no further actions were recommended or required.  
  
RESOLVED 
that the following be received and noted: 
  
a)    operation of the Whistleblowing Policy during 2023/24 to date; 
  
b)    following review, no changes being made to the Whistleblowing Policy 

document. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


